
 

 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Board 
 

Wednesday, 28 July 2021 at 6.00 pm 
At Council Chamber - Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 

 
This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as 

required by Regulations 5 (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 

Regulations 2012. 
 
1   Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence.  
 

 

2   Declarations of Interest 
 
Members to declare any interests in matters to be 
discussed at the meeting. 
 

 

3   Minutes 
 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 29 
March 2021 as a correct record. 
 

5 - 14 

4   Urgent Item of Business 
 
To determine whether there are any additional 
items of business which, by reason of special 
circumstances, the Chair decides should be 
considered as a matter of urgency. 
 

 

5   Scrutiny Review of Mental Health Services in 
Sandwell Draft 

15 - 24 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 
To consider and agree the scope for the Mental 
Health Services scrutiny review. 
 

6   Re-Establishment of Joint Health Scrutiny 
Arrangements with Birmingham City Council 
 
To re-establish joint health scrutiny arrangements 
with Birmingham City Council for 2021/22. 
 

25 - 28 

 
 
Kim Bromley-Derry 
Interim Chief Executive 
Sandwell Council House 
Freeth Street 
Oldbury 
West Midlands 
 
Distribution 
Councillor E M Giles (Chair) 
Councillors H Bhullar, Akpoteni, E Costigan, Davies, Fenton, Fisher, L Giles, 
Khatun, Melia and Piper 
 
Contact: democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk 
 

Page 2

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk


 

 
Information about meetings in Sandwell 
 

 
 

If you are attending the meeting and require assistance to 
access the venue, please contact Democratic Services 
(democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk). 
 

 
 

If the fire alarm sounds, please follow the instructions of the 
officers present and leave the building by the nearest exit. 
 

 
 

Only people invited to speak at a meeting may do so.  
Everyone at the meeting is expected to be respectful and listen 
to the discussion. 

 
 

Agendas with reports with exempt information should be 
treated as private and confidential.  It is your responsibility to 
ensure that any such reports are kept secure.  After the 
meeting confidential papers should be disposed of in a secure 
way. 
 

 
 

You are allowed to use devices for the purposes of recording 
or reporting during the public session of the meeting.  When 
using your devices they must not disrupt the meeting – please 
ensure they are set to silent. 
 

 
 

Members who cannot attend the meeting should submit 
apologies by contacting Democratic Services 
(democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk) 
 

 

All agenda, reports, minutes for Sandwell Council’s meetings, 
councillor details and more are available from our website 

Page 3

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk
mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk
https://sandwell.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 
 

 

Health and Adult Social Care 
Scrutiny Board  

 
Monday 29 March 2021 
On line virtual meeting 

 
Present:  Councillor E M Giles (Chair): 

Councillor Piper (Vice-Chair); 
Councillors Carmichael, Costigan, Hackett, Hartwell, R 
Jones and Kausar. 

    
Officers: Lisa McNally, Director of Public Health; 

Katharine Willmette, Interim Director of Adult Social Care 
John Taylor, Chair of Healthwatch Sandwell; 
Richard Beeken, Interim Chief Executive, Sandwell and West 
Birmingham NHS Trust;   
Michelle Carolan, Managing Director, Sandwell Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG); 
Jayne Leeson, Chief Executive, Changing Our Lives;  
Jackie Taylor, Senior Development Officer, Changing Our 
Lives; 
Richard Thompson, Pharmacy Lead, Sandwell Better Care 
Fund. 

 
 
08/21  Apologies for Absence 
  

An apology was received from Councillor Jarvis. 
 
 
09/21  Declarations of Interest 
  

Councillor Carmichael declared a personal interest in the matter 
referred to in Minute No. 12/21 (Covid-19 Update – Part 2: 
Reopening Day Services for People with Learning Disabilities 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
 

Update) as she worked for a voluntary and community sector 
organisation. 

 
 
10/21 Minutes  
 

Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 8 
February 2021 are approved as a correct record.  

 
 
11/21 Urgent Items of Business  
 
  There were no urgent items of business to consider.  
 
 
12/21  Covid-19 Update 
 

Further to Minute No. 5/21 (8 February 2021), the Board noted an 
update on the pandemic position for Sandwell. 
 
Part 1: Vaccination and Care Home Visiting Update  
 
Groups currently prioritised by the Joint Committee on Vaccination 
and Immunisation (JCVI) for a Covid-19 vaccination were residents 
in care homes for older adults and their carers (cohort 1, which 
had commenced December 2020); and adults aged 80+ years 
along with all frontline health and social care workers (cohort 2, 
which had commenced 11 January 2021).  It was also noted that 
JCVI guidance would be amended to prioritise individuals with 
learning disabilities (cohort 6) and unpaid carers. 
 
As of 29 March 2021, 71% of care home staff and 61% of 
domiciliary care staff had received their first vaccine dose.  Around 
4,650 staff in Care Quality Commission (CQC) regulated services 
in Sandwell had received their first vaccine dose.  
 
Whilst uptake in Sandwell was above the West Midlands average, 
the Board noted the challenges that impacted on uptake and the 
steps taken to encourage uptake. 
 

Page 6



 
 

The Board also noted an update on changes to national care home 
visiting policy, following the publication of updated Government 
Guidance on Care Home Visiting on 4 March 2021. 
 
From 8 March 2021, care home visiting was allowed in specific 
circumstances.  However, care homes were required to take a 
number of actions to ensure safe visiti
[...]
1  White Paper – NHS and Social Care Reform 
 
The Interim Director of Adult Social Care delivered a presentation 
on the Department of Health and Adult Social Cars (DHSC) 
legislative proposals for a Health and Care Bill, published on 11 
February 2021.  
 
The rationale behind the White Paper proposals were to seek 
more integration between health and care services, embed local 
collaboration and remove some of the main barriers to partnership-
working. 
 
The main legislative proposals of the White Paper were:  
 

 Creation of a statutory Integrated Care Systems (ICS) in 
each area, supporting the health and wellbeing of local 
populations by looking at wider determinants of health. 

 Focus on place level but with local organisations free to 
make their own place-based arrangements;  

 Increased assurance and oversight of adult social care 
services and data from providers, possibly with model similar 
to the Ofsted framework for education;  

 Provision to allow the Secretary of State to make emergency 
payments directly to social care providers. 

 Increased power of the Secretary of State to direct NHS 
England on specific public health functions, for example 
tackling obesity. 

 A new standalone basis for the Better Care Fund (BCF), 
which would remove it from the NHS mandate setting. 

 

Page 11



 
 

It was noted that Local Government Association (LGA) and 
Association of Directors of Adult Social Services (ADASS) were 
both working with the Department of Health and Social Care 
(DHSC) to influence some of the proposals on adult social care.  
 
The following was noted in response to comments and questions: 
 

 There was concern that Public Health could lose its ability to 
set local health priorities. 

 There was no detail in the White Paper on method of 
integration between adult social care and the NHS, or on 
how social care would be funded going forward and provided 
no detail on the accountability of the proposed partnership 
arrangem
[...]
ution by any more than the minimum level required by 
national legislation. 

 The Energy Savings Trust had been asked to produce a 
report estimating the cost of replacing all Council fleet 
vehicles with electric vehicles and the Environmental Team 
staff was looking at the cost of implementing the necessary 
electric vehicle infrastructure. 

 Conversations were also taking place about replacing the 
current mayoral cars. 

 It was hoped that the Covid-19 community champion 
programme would transition post-Covid to become an air 
quality and climate change champion programme. 

 
    Meeting ended at 7.38 pm  
 
Contact: democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk  
 

Page 14

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk


 

 

 

 

 

Report to Health and Adult Social Care 

Scrutiny Board 
 

28 July 2021 

 

Subject: Mental Health Services 

Director: Director of Public Health – Lisa McNally  

Director of Adult Social Care – Rashpal Bishop  

Contact Officer: Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Stephnie Hancock – 

Stephnie_Hancock@sandwell.gov.uk  

 

1 Recommendations 

 

1.1 To consider and agree on the scope of the review of Mental Health 
Services in Sandwell. 

 

2 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
2.1 The Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Board has agreed to carry out 
 a review of Mental Health Services in the Borough. The scope document 
 (appendix 1) sets out the rationale  and suggested way forward for the 
 review to progress, with the possibility of working group being set up to 
 review and refine the scope further. 
 
2.2 At the mental health scrutiny review sessions undertaken in Autumn 
 2020, it was predicted that the pandemic would lead to a steady increase 
 in the presentation of common mental disorders. Sixteen months into the 
 pandemic the mental health impact of lockdowns on Sandwell  
 communities has been considerable, with increased social isolation has 
 been perhaps the most visible aspect. Thus, the Board considered it 

 

Pa
[...]
current service 
users and carers providing mental health support to ascertain the 
practical solutions that work well during a mental health crisis and when 
part of longer term support 

 

Potential witnesses Black Country and West Birmingham Clinical 
Commissioning Group – steering/strategy group; 
Sandwell Primary Care Networks;  
Black Country Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust 
(provides mental health services in Sandwell);  
Healthwatch Sandwell; 
Sandwell Voluntary Sector Organisation; 

Page 21

https://www.sandwell.gov.uk/site/custom_scripts/ip_directory_category.php?directoryCategoryID=50
https://www.wmca.org.uk/what-we-do/thrive/thrive-at-work/about-the-programme/
https://www.crisiscareconcordat.org.uk/about/


Appendix 1 

[IL0: UNCLASSIFIED] 

 

Mental Health Community Support Groups (e.g. 
Sandwell African Caribbean Mental Health 
Foundation);  
Sandwell Council Community Mental Health Team; 
Mental Health - Commissioned Services; 
Changing Our Lives; 
West Midlands Police. 
 

  

Page 22



Appendix 1 

[IL0: UNCLASSIFIED] 

 

 

Review Work Programme: 

Task Method Lead person(s) Completion 
by: 

Health Scrutiny meeting 
to determine scope of the 
review 

Invite health 
partners to add 
their views 

 28 July 2021 

Follow up conversations 
with partners to ensure 
their views are taken on 
board 

Partners to be 
asked via 
email/survey to 
send additional 
comments 

  

Public Engagement – 
Evidence Gathering 
Session(s) at Town Level 

Focus Group    

Set up a working group to 
action the suggestions 
from public engagement 

Member/Officer 
Working Group  

  

    

 
 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

Report to Health and Adult Social Care 

Scrutiny Board 
 

28 July 2021 
 

Subject: Re-Establishment of Joint Health Scrutiny 
Arrangements with Birmingham City Council  

Director: Director of Law and Governance – Surjit Tour  

Contact Officer: Stephnie Hancock 
Stephnie_Hancock@sandwell.gov.uk 

 
1 Recommendation 
 
1.1 That the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Board re-establishes 

arrangements with Birmingham City Council for the joint scrutiny of 
matters affecting the Sandwell and West Birmingham area; 
 

1.2 That the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Board appoints five 
named members of the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Board to 
the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee with Birmingham City 
Council. 
  

2 Reasons for Recommendations   
 
2.1 The re-establishment of joint working arrangements with Birmingham 

City Council will enable the council to scrutinise health matters across 
the Sandwell and West Birmingham area. 

 
2.2 The Local Authority (Public Health, Health and Wellbeing Boards and 

Health Scrutiny) Regulations 2013 mandate local authorities to appoint 
joint committees where a relevant NHS body or health service provider 
consults more than one local authority’s health scrutiny function about 
substantial reconfiguration proposals. 

 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Stephnie_Hancock@sandwell.gov.uk


 

3 How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan? 
 

 

People live well and age well – The re-establishment of the 
Joint Health Scrutiny arrangements with Birmingham City 
Council will ensure that scrutiny of important health matters 
affecting the population of Sandwell and West Birmingham 
can continue at both the information (discretionary) level and 
a formal (mandatory) level. 

 
4 Context and Key Issues 
 
4.1 NHS bodies have responsibilities to consult overview and scrutiny 
 committees on about substantial reconfiguration proposals, this is in 
 addition to the duty under S11 of the Health and Social Care Act 2001 to 
 involve and consult patients and public.  Experience has shown that 
 there is a need for authorities to be ready to respond quickly to such 
 consultations. 
 
4.2 In accordance with the Local Authority (Public Health, Health and 
 Wellbeing Boards and Health Scrutiny) Regulations 2013 local 
 authorities may appoint a discretionary joint health scrutiny committee to 
 look at issues that cross local authority boundaries.  The Regulations 
 also mandate local authorities to appoint joint committees where a 
 relevant NHS body or health service provider consults more than one 
 local authority’s health scrutiny function about substantial reconfiguration 
 proposals. 
 
4.3 Joint health scrutiny arrangements with Birmingham City Council have 
 been established annually since 2004/05 (under previous and current 
 legislation) and provide a mechanism for both informal and formal joint 
 scrutiny of matters relating to the planning, provision and operation of 
 health services in the area affecting both local authorities. 
 
4.4 In accordance with the provisions of the Local Government Act 2000 and 
 specific guidance from the Secretary of State, the political balance 
 requirement must be applied in respect of each joint committee which 
 may be established.  However, it is possible for political proportionality to 
 be waived subject to the agreement of all parties involved. 
 
 The Current Position 
 

Page 26



 

4.5 Joint health scrutiny arrangements with Birmingham City Council have 
 been established annually since 2004/05 (under previous and current 
 legislation) and provide a mechanism for both informal and formal joint 
 scrutiny of matters relating to the planning, provision and operation of 
 health services in the area affecting both local authorities. 
 
5 Alternative Options 
 
 The Local Authority (Public Health, Health and Wellbeing Boards and 
 Health Scrutiny) Regulations 2013 mandate local authorities to appoint 
 joint committees where a relevant NHS body or health service provider 
 consults more than one local authority’s health scrutiny function about 
 substantial reconfiguration proposals. 
 
6 Implications 
 

Resources: There are none. 
 

Legal and 
Governance: 

The National Health Service Act 2006, as amended 
by the Health and Social Care Act 2012, confers 
health scrutiny functions to local authorities. 
 
The Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee is 
established in accordance with the Local Authority 
(Public Health, Health and Wellbeing Boards and 
Health Scrutiny) Regulations 2013 
 
In accordance with the provisions of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and specific guidance from the 
Secretary of State, the political balance requirement 
must be applied in respect of each joint committee 
which may be established.  However, it is possible for 
political proportionality to be waived subject to the 
agreement of all parties involved. 

Risk: Failure to have a joint committee arrangement would 
mean that health issues that cross local authority 
boundaries would not be considered to the detriment 
of health provision. 

Equality: An equality impact assessment is not required. 

Page 27



 

Health and 
Wellbeing: 

The overall aim of the joint committee is to improve 
the health and wellbeing of the population of Sandwell 
and West Birmingham. 

Social Value There are no direct social value implications arising 
from this report. The overall social value arising from 
the joint committee arrangements would be to 
improve the health and wellbeing of the population of 
Sandwell and West Birmingham.  

 
7 Appendices 
 
 None. 
 
8 Background Papers  
 
 There are no background papers.  
 
 
  

Page 28


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Scrutiny Review of Mental Health Services in Sandwell Draft
	05a - Appendix 1 - Mental Health Services Review Scoping Document DRAFT

	6 Re-Establishment of Joint Health Scrutiny Arrangements with Birmingham City Council



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

Minutes of  
Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Board 
 
Wednesday, 28 July 2021 at 6.00 pm 
at Council Chamber - Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 
 
Present:  Councillor E M Giles (Chair) 
   Councillors Bhullar (Vice-Chair), Davies and Fisher 
 
Also present: Councillor Suzanne Hartwell 
 
Officers:  Rashpal Bishop (Director of Adult Social Care) and Katharine 
   Willmette (Director of Housing) 
 
15/21  Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Akpoteni, Costigan, Fenton, L Giles 
and Khatun. 
 
16/21  Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
17/21  Minutes 
 

Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 29 March 2021 are 
approved as a correct record. 

 
18/21  Urgent Item of Business 
 
There were no urgent items of business to consider. 
 
19/21  Scrutiny Review of Mental Health Services in Sandwell Draft 
 



At a work programming workshop held on 15th June 2021, the Board had 
decided to undertake a review into mental health services, with a particular 
focus on the impact of the covid-19 pandemic and lockdown.  A draft scoping 
document for the review was presented.  The scope would remain fluid and 
could be amended as the review progressed. 
 
Members felt that it was essential to hear from those with experience of mental 
ill-health and their experience of accessing services.   
 
The Board agreed that following the receipt of some initial data (to be provided 
by the Director of Adult Social Care and the Director of Public Health), an 
enquiry day would be held, involving all members of the Board. Following this, 
working groups would be set up to explore the key themes.  
 
 
20/21  Re-Establishment of Joint Health Scrutiny Arrangements with 
  Birmingham City Council 
 
The Board was asked to appoint five members to a joint overview and scrutiny 
committee with Birmingham City Council. 
 
Under health scrutiny legislation, local authorities were required to form joint 
committees to respond to NHS consultations on proposals for substantial 
variations in services that affected residents of more than one local authority 
area.  In addition, local authorities could proactively choose to form joint 
committees to consider health issues that crossed boundaries.   
 
Since 2004 the Council had been establishing joint scrutiny arrangements with 
Birmingham City Council, to enable both informal working and the 
establishment of a formal committee. These arrangements had enabled 
Birmingham and Sandwell to jointly review and scrutinise matters relating to 
the planning, provision and operation of health services affecting both local 
authority areas. 

 
 
Resolved: -  
 
(1) that the arrangements for the scrutiny of matters affecting the 

Sandwell and West Birmingham area to be re-established 
with Birmingham City Council for 2021/22; 

 
(2) that the following members of the Health and Adult Social 

Care Scrutiny Board be appointed to the Joint Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee with Birmingham City 
Council:  



 Councillors Bhullar, Costigan, Davies, Fisher and E M Giles. 
 
 

Meeting ended at 6.39 pm 
 
Contact:  democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk 
 

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk

